






Reepoortt off thhe supeervvisooryy booarrd

The Supervisory Board examined the fi nancial statements for 2015, report of the Board of Directors, the Board’s proposal for distribution of 

profi t and report on relations between related parties of SAB Finance (hereinafter the “Company”) for 2015.

The report on the audit of the annual fi nancial statements prepared by KPMG Česká republika Audit, s.r.o. showed that the fi nancial statements 

present, in all material respects, a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and overall fi nancial situation as at 31 December 2015, including costs, 

revenues and profi t for 2015 in accordance with the Czech accounting regulations. The result of the audit has been found to be satisfactory and 

we have no objections to it.

The Supervisory Board hereby expresses its satisfaction with the cooperation with the Board and notes that it had all conditions laid down by law 

for the performance of its tasks, upon request it always received all information and documents in a due and timely manner. 

The Supervisory Board hereby declares that it has found no serious defi ciencies in the documents and approves the annual fi nancial statements, 

the report of the Board of Directors, the Board’s proposal for distribution of profi t and report on relations between related parties. 

        Prague, 10 June 2016     

 

        Jana Ježková

        Member of the Supervisory Board
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TCZK Note 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

ASSETS

1 Cash in hand and balances with central banks D.2.  8  9

2 State zero coupon bonds and other securities eligible 15 - -

for refi nancing with the central bank

of which: a) securities issued by government institutions - -

               b) other - -

3 Receivables from banks and credit unions D.3. 88 014 54 768

      of which: a) repayable on demand 88 014 54 768

                     b) other receivables - -

4 Receivables from customers – credit union membersáložen D.4. 487 801 441 631

      of which: a) repayable on demand 188 131 243 181

                     b) other receivables 299 670 198 450

5 Debt securities 16 - -

of which: a) a) issued by government institutions - -

               b) issued by other entities - -

6 Shares, units and other investments - 58 138

7 Ownership interests with signifi cant infl uence - -

of which: in banks - -

8 Ownership interests with controlling infl uence 34 232 34 200

of which: in banks - -

9 Intangible fi xed assets 6 432 23 039

of which: b) goodwill 5 568 22 273

10 Tangible fi xed assets 2 313 2 893

of which: land and buildings for operating activities - -

11 Other assets 1 455 6 110

12 Receivables from subscribed registered capital -

13 Prepaid expenses and accrued income  476  739

Total assets 620 731 621 527
      

BAAALAANNCCEE SSHHEEEETT
ass aat 331 DDeecemmmberr 22015

The notes are an integral part of these fi nancial statements.
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TCZK Note 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

LIABILITIES

1 Payables to banks and credit unions D.7. 84 683 33 396

of which: a) repayable on demand 84 683 33 396

               b) other payables - -

2 Payables to customers – credit union members D.8. 203 547 260 558

      of which: a) repayable on demand 193 547 250 553

               b) other payables 10 000 10 005

3 Payables from debt securities D.9. 71 200 71 200

of which: a) debt securities issued 71 200 71 200

               b) other payables from debt securities

4 Other liabilities D.10. 10 141 6 373

5 Deferred income and accrued expenses  69 -

6 Provisions D.11. 1 431 4 879

of which: a) provision for pensions and similar obligations 1 431 1 518

               b) provision for taxes - 3 361

               c) other 30c

7 Subordinated liabilities 25 - -

8 Registered capital D.13. 194 000 194 000

of which: a) paid-up registered capital 194 000 194 000

9 Share premium D.13. 6 356 6 356

10 Reserve funds and other funds from profi t D.13. 12 075 10 354

of which: a) statutory reserve funds and risk funds 12 075 10 354

               b) other reserve funds - -

               c) other funds from profi t - -

11 New valuation reserve fund - -

12 Capital funds - -

13 Revaluation gains (losses) 32 - -

of which: a) on assets and liabilities - -

               b) on hedging derivatives - -

               c) on translation of ownership interests - -

14 Retained profi ts (or accumulated losses) 31 - -

15 Profi t (loss) for the accounting period 37 229 34 411

Total liabilities 620 731 621 527
      

BAAALAANNCCEE SSHHEEEETT
ass aat 331 DDeecemmmberr 22015

The notes are an integral part of these fi nancial statements.
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TCZK Note 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Off -balance sheet assets

1 Commitments and guarantees provided 34 - -

2 Collaterals provided - -

3 Receivables from spot transactions - -

4 Receivables from fi xed term transactions 35 - -

5 Receivables from options 35 - -

6 Receivables written off  - -

7 Values placed into custody, administration and deposit 36 - -

8 Values placed under management 37 - -

Off -balance sheet liabilities

9 Commitments and guarantees received D.24. 85 318 136 604

10 Collaterals and pledges received 39 - -

11 Liabilities from spot transactions - -

12 Liabilities from fi xed term transactions 35 - -

13 Liabilities from options 35 - -

14 Values taken into custody, administration and deposit 40 - -

15 Values taken under management 41 - -
      

     
The notes are an integral part of these fi nancial statements.
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TCZK Note 2015 2014

1 Interest income and similar income D.14. 14 792 13 000

of which: interest on debt securities - -

2 Interest expense and similar expense D.15. 7 909 8 101

of which: interest on debt securities - 3 097

3 Income from shares and ownership interests D.16.  828  585

of which: a) income from ownership interests with signifi cant infl uence - -

               b) income from ownership interests with controlling infl uence - -

               c) other income from shares and ownership interests  828  585

4 Commission and fee income D.17. 2 371 2 081

5 Commission and fee expense D.18. 15 762 15 419

6 Gain or loss from fi nancial operations D.19. 145 848 141 693

7 Other operating income D.20. 178 603 6 977

8 Other operating expenses D.20. 182 328 9 151

9 Administrative expenses D.21. 68 808 67 765

of which: a) nemployee expenses 51 017 49 960

               of which: aa) wages and salaries 38 714 38 223

                              ab) social and health insurance 11 414 10 943

               b) other administrative expenses 17 791 17 805

10 Release of provisions and adjustments for tangible and intangible fi xed assets 17 942 17 885

11 Depreciation, additions and utilisation of provisions and adjustments to tangible 
and intangible fi xed assets

30d - -

12 Release of adjustments and provisions to receivables and guarantees,
income from written-off  receivables

30e - -

13 Write-off s, additions and use of adjustments and provisions to receivables and guarantees - -

14 Release of adjustments to ownership interests with controlling or signifi cant infl uence - -

15 Losses on transfer of ownership interests with controlling or signifi cant infl uence, additions and use 
of adjustments to ownership interests with controlling or signifi cant infl uence

- -

16 Release of other provisions - -1 537

17 Additions and use of other provisions - 86 1 518

18 Share of profi ts or losses from ownership interests with controlling or signifi cant infl uence - -

19 Current year profi t (loss) from ordinary activities before tax 49 779 46 034

20 Extraordinary income 9 - -

21 Extraordinary expenses 9 - -

22 Current year profi t (loss) from extraordinary activities before tax - -

23 Income tax  D.22. 12 497 11 623

24 Deferred tax D.22.  53 -

25 Net profi t (loss) for the period 37 229 34 411
      

     

INNCCOOMMEE SSTAATTEEMMENNTT
foor tthe yyeearr eendeedd 31 December 2015   
   

The notes are an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Company name: SAB Finance a.s.    

Registered offi  ce: Praha 1 - Nové Město, Senovážné náměstí 1375/19, PSČ 11000    

Identifi cation number: 247 17 444    

Business activity: směnárenská činnost, bezhotovostní obchody s cizí měnou    

Date of preparation of the fi nancial statements: 10 June 2015
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Registered
capital

Own
shares

Share
premium

Reserve
funds

Capital
funds

Revaluation
gains (losses)

Profi t
(loss)

Total

Balance at 1/1/2014 194 000 6 356 9 448 18 126 227 930

Changes in accounting policies - - - - - - - -

Corrections of material errors - - - - - - - -

FX gains (losses) and revaluation gains - - - - - - - -

(losses) not included in profi t or loss

Net profi t (loss) for the period - - - - - - 34 411 34 411

Profi t shares - - - - - - -17 220 -17 220

Transfers to funds - - -  906 - - -  906

Utilisation of funds - - - - - - - 906 - 906

Share issues - - - - - - -

Reduction in registered capital - - - - - - - -

Own shares purchased - - - - - - - -

Other changes - - - - - - - -

Balance at 31/12/2014 194 000 - 6 356 10 354 - - 34 411 245 121

Balance at 1/1/2015 194 000 - 6 356 10 354 - - 34 411 245 121

Changes in accounting policies - - - - - - - -

Corrections of material errors - - - - - - - -

FX gains (losses) and revaluation gains - - - - - - - -

(losses) not included in profi t or loss

Net profi t (loss) for the period - - - - - - 37 229 37 229

Profi t shares - - - - - - -32 690 -32 690

Transfers to funds - - - 1 721 - - -1 721 -

Utilisation of funds - - - - - - -

Share issues - - - - - - - -

Reduction in registered capital - - - - - - - -

Own shares purchased - - - - - - - -

Other changes - - - - - - - -

Balance at 31/12/2015 194 000 - 6 356 12 075 - - 37 229 249 660

STTATTEMMEENT OOFF CCHANNGGESS IN EQUITY
forr thhe yeearr enndeed 31 DDeccemmbber 2015      
   

The notes are an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Company name: SAB Finance a.s.    

Registered offi  ce: Praha 1 - Nové Město, Senovážné náměstí 1375/19, PSČ 11000    

Identifi cation number: 247 17 444    

Business activity: směnárenská činnost, bezhotovostní obchody s cizí měnou    

Date of preparation of the fi nancial statements: 10 June 2015    
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A. GGeneraal inffoormmaatioon

A.1. Desscripttion of the aaccouunting unnit 

Name: SAB Finance a.s.

Registered offi  ce: Prague 1 - Nové Město, Senovážné nám.1375/19, post code 110 00

Legal form:  joint-stock company

Principal business activity: activities of a payment institution with the extent of the licence granted by the Czech 

  National Bank in accordance with Act no. 284/2009 Sb., Coll., on the Payment System   

Date of company’s establishment: 30 July 2010

Identifi cation No.: 247 17 444

  (hereinafter as “SAB“ or “the Company“ or “the accounting unit“)

Since 27 April 2011, the Company has been performing the activities of a payment institution within the scope of the licence granted by the Czech 

National Bank in accordance with Act no. 284/2009 Coll., on the Payment System. This was recorded in the Commercial Register on 15 February 

2013.

As of 2 April 2014, another activity of the Company is the lease of real estate, fl ats and non-residential services.

Since 2 April 2014, the Company has complied with Act No. 90/2012 Coll., on Commercial Companies and Cooperatives, as a whole in accordance 

with section 777 (5) of the Act.

A.2. Membeers of thee booard of diirecttors and supeervissory board as at 31 December 2015

Situattion ass at 31/12/2015 NName and suurnamee Position

Statutory body – the board of directors Petr Čumba Member of the board of directors

Supervisory board Jana Ježková Member of the supervisory board

The sole member of the board of directors acts on behalf of the Company.

On 28 February 2015, Lukáš Hartl resigned as member of the board of directors.

A.3. Chaanges in tthe CCommmeercial Reggister

In 2015, the following changes were recorded in the Commercial Register:

On 15 April 2015, Lukáš Hartl was deleted from the Commercial Register as member of the board of directors and as of the same date, 

Petr Čumba was recorded as member of the board of directors.
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A.4. Orgganissationnal sstruccturee as aat 311 Deecemmber 2015
SAB Finance a.s.

A.5. Enttities withh conntroolling or signififi cant inflfl uencce

A list oof sharreholdeers whhose shhare inn the acccounting uniit exceeeds 200 %. 

Shareholder’s name and surname Share in the registered capital as at 31/12/2015

Správa Aktiv a Bankovní Poradenství a.s. 100,00%

A.6. Owwnership inteerestts witth siggnifi ccantt infl uuencce

A list oof busiiness coompannies and coopperativves in wwhich tthe acccountinng unit holds shares exceeding 20 % share in their registered capital.

 

Shareholder’s name and surname Share in the registered capital as at 31/12/2015

immoSAB a.s. 100,00%

SAB Europe Holding Ltd. 100,00%

On 15 August 2014, the accounting unit was entered in the Commercial Register as the sole shareholder of immoSAB a.s.

On 7 May 2015, the Company founded subsidiary SAB Europe Holding Ltd.

odbor 
Podpora 
obchodu

Obchodní 
tým

Východ

úsek
Obchod

Vypořádání 
obchodů

odbor 
Systémová 

správa a rozvoj

odbor 
Dealing

ředitel
Divize 

obchod

ředitel
Divize

podpora

Obchodní 
tým

Západ

Generální 
ředitel

PŘEDSTAVENSTVO

VALNÁ HROMADA

DOZORČÍ RADA

odbor
Finance

odbor
Vnitřní audit

Personální 
odbor

odbor 
Řízení 
rizik

odbor 
Compliance
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AA.77. GGrroupp iideenntiifi ccaatioon

A.8. AAveraage nnumber of emplooyeees, peersonnel exppenses 

A.8.1. AAveraage rrecallculaated nnumbber oof emmployyeess in thhe accounting period 

Indicator 331/12/22015 31/12/2014

Average recalculated number of employees 46 43

Of which: members of the board of directors 1 1

Members of the supervisory board 1 1

See note D.21 Administrative expenses for the personnel expenses including the personnel expenses on the executives..

A.8.2. RRemuuneraationn to perrsonss actting as sstatuutoryy bodies, members of the statutory and 
 superrvisorry boodiess

In 2015 and 2014, the accounting unit did not pay any remuneration to the members of the statutory body and the supervisory board for their 

activity therein. The members of the statutory body received TCZK 1 400 (2014 – TCZK 3 804) – see note D.21.

Ing.

Radomír

Lapčík

Správa aktiv

a bankovní

poradenství

a.s.

SAB CZ

s.r.o.

SAB Capital

a.s.

SAB Finance

a.s.

ImmoSAB

a.s.

SAB Europe

Holding

Ltd.

100 %

100 %

100 % 100 %

100 %

50,82 %
49,18 %
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A.9. Performmancees mmadee to tthe bbeneefi t oof relatedd parrties

The accounting unit does not provide any loans, credits or other means of security, regardless of whether pecuniary or non-pecuniary, to 

any parties, which are statutory body, members of statutory and other managing and supervisory bodies, including the former parties to and 

members of these bodies.

A.100. Baasis foor thhe prrepaaratioon off thee fi naanciaal staatemments

The Company’s bookkeeping has been kept and the fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Act No. 563/1991 Coll., on 

Accounting, as amended, Decree 501/2002 Coll., through which some provisions of Act No. 563/1991 Coll., on Accounting, for the accounting 

units being the fi nancial institutions that keep the books in a double-entry mode, as amended, and the Czech fi nancial standards for fi nancial 

institutions, as amended. 

The fi nancial statements are based on the assumption that the entity will continue as a going concern and that there is no circumstance that would 

restrict or prevent the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future. 

The fi nancial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on the basis of full accrual accounting and the transactions and 

other events are recognized when they occur and are recorded in the period to which they relate. The accounting system respects the prudent 

approach, assuming the going concern principle. 

All amounts in these fi nancial statements are shown in thousands of Czech crowns (TCZK).

These fi nancial statements are non-consolidated and prepared as at 31 December 2015.
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B. SSignnifi caant acccounntinng ppolicies 
 aandd mmeaasuureemennts

B.1. TTrannsacttion ddatee

Depending on the transaction type, the transaction date is generally defi ned as the date of payment or cash collection, the date of purchase 

or sale of foreign currency, the date of executing a payment or collection from a customer’s account, the date of ordering a correspondent to 

execute a payment, the date on which funds are credited, as stated in a report received from the correspondent, the trade and settlement date 

for foreign currency transactions.

A trade day accounting method has been selected for the accounting transactions involving the purchase or sale of fi nancial assets with a usual 

date of delivery (spot transactions). A fi nancial asset purchase or sale is recognized in the balance sheet as at the transaction date already, along 

with a liability or receivable ensued in connection with payment for this fi nancial asset. 

The Company derecognises a fi nancial asset or part thereof from the balance sheet if it loses control of the contractual rights to the fi nancial 

asset or part thereof. The Company loses this control if it exercises the rights to the benefi ts defi ned in a contract, or if such rights expire or are 

waived by the Company. 

B.2. Tanggiblee andd intaangibble fifi xed asseets

Tangible and intangible fi xed assets (hereinafter as “TFA“ and “IFA“)are stated at acquisition costs. Amortisation and depreciation are determined 

on the basis of the acquisition costs and expected useful life of the asset. An TFA with the acquisition costs for less than TCZK 4 and IFA with less 

than TCZK 60 is not stated in the balance sheet, but entered into accounts as a cost in the year of acquisition.

Deprreciattion annd ammortizzationn metthods and pperiods forr eachh category of assets

ASSET MMETHOOD DEPRECIATION PERIOD

Buildings Straight-line 60 years

Machinery & equipment Straight-line 2/3 years

Vehicles Straight-line 6 years

Software Straight-line 3 years

Goodwill Straight-line 5 years

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of assets and is defi ned as the positive diff erence between the acquisition cost and the interest in the fair value 

of identifi able assets and liabilities acquired as at the date of acquisition. Goodwill is amortised over its useful life.

Land, fi xed assets under construction, works of arts and art collections are not depreciated. Leasehold improvements are depreciated on a 

straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term or their estimated useful life.

Expected useful life is annually assessed and/or reviewed. Changes in depreciation periods, if any, are recognised in the statements as change in 

the estimate of the current year’s result. 

The expenses incurred after the asset has been put into use, such as the repair and maintenance expenses, are recorded in the period in which 

they have been incurred
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B.3. Owwnersship interrestss witth coontroollingg infl uencce 

Ownership interests with controlling or signifi cant infl uence are measured at cost net of adjustments relating to the temporary decrease in the 

value of the ownership interests on an individual basis.

The establishment, release and utilisation of related adjustments is recognised in the income statement under “Release of adjustments to 

ownership interests with controlling or signifi cant infl uence” and “Losses on transfer of ownership interests with controlling or signifi cant 

infl uence, establishment and utilisation of adjustments to ownership interests with controlling or signifi cant infl uence”.

Ownership interests with controlling infl uence are ownership interests in an entity in which SAB is the majority shareholder, i.e. SAB has a 

controlling infl uence over the management and full control over its activities. This infl uence arises from the share in the controlled entity’s 

registered capital or from the contract or articles, irrespective of the percentage of the ownership share. 

Ownership interests with signifi cant infl uence are ownership interests in an entity in which SAB has at least 20% share in the entity’s registered 

capital. In this case, SAB has a signifi cant infl uence over the entity’s management. This infl uence arises from the share in the registered capital or 

from the contract or articles, irrespective of the percentage of the ownership share.

B.4. Secuuritiees 

Initiaal recoognition

Upon initial recognition, securities are measured at cost, which includes direct transaction costs.

Subseequennt meeasureemennt

For the purposes of subsequent measurement, securities that are recognised in assets and that are not defi ned as ownership interests with 

controlling or signifi cant infl uence are classifi ed into the following categories:

 •   securities at fair value, 

 •   available-for-sale securities, 

 •   held-to-maturity securities, 

 •   debt securities not intended for trading. 

Securities that are recognised in liabilities are classifi ed into:

 •   securities at fair value (“liabilities from short sales”)

 •   issued securities.

Availaable-for-saale seccuritiies

An available-for-sale security is a security which is a fi nancial asset and which the Company has decided to classify as an available-for-sale security 

and which has not been classifi ed as a security at fair value, a security held to maturity, or a security not intended for trading.

Available-for-sale securities are measured at fair value and gains/losses from this revaluation are recognised in equity under “Revaluation gains 

(losses)”. When a security is sold, the respective revaluation diff erence is recognised in profi t or loss under “Gain or loss from fi nancial operations”.

If a loss arising from a change in the fair value of an available-for-sale security is recognised in equity and there is objective evidence that the 

security is impaired, the loss is released from equity and charged to expenses.

If the fair value cannot be determined objectively, fair value is determined as the acquisition cost assessed as at the balancing date and in case of 

impairment, a provision is established. 

Issuedd seccuritiees

Own issued debt securities are recognised at amortised cost under “Payables from debt securities”. Upon initial recognition, own debt securities 

are measured at cost, which includes direct transaction costs. 
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B.5. Recceivabbles fromm baanks and custtomeers

Receivables that are not acquired from third parties are measured at nominal value and reduced by an impairment loss. 

Purchased receivables are measured at cost as at the transaction date. Subsequently, they are reduced by any impairment loss.

Accountinng adjuustmeents

SAB establishes adjustments for doubtful receivables based on an analysis to the credit status of the customer and the structure of receivables. 

Tax aadjusttmentts

The tax-deductible portion of total adjustments established in the accounting period for credit losses is calculated in accordance with Section 

5 (“Banking reserves and adjustments”) and Section 8 (“Adjustments to receivables from debtors”) of Act No. 593/1992 Coll., on Reserves, as 

amended. Adjustments are recorded in sub-ledger accounts for the purpose of determining the tax liability. 

Writee-offss

The write-off  of unrecoverable receivables is recorded under “Write-off s, establishment and utilisation of adjustments and provisions for receiva-

bles and guarantees” in the income statement. If a fully adjusted receivable is written off , the adjustment relating to the same item of the income 

statement is reduced by an identical amount. Income from loans previously written off  is included in the income statement under “Release of 

adjustments and provisions for receivables and guarantees, income from written-off  receivables”.

B.6. Estaablishhmennt off proovisioons

A provision represents a probable cash outfl ow of uncertain timing or amount. 

A provision is recognised as an expense amounting to the best estimate of the outfl ow of resources required to settle a present debt where: 

 • a present obligation (legal or constructive) exists as a result of a past event,

 • it is probable or certain that an outfl ow of economic benefi ts will be required to settle the obligation 

  (“probable” means a probability exceeding 50%), and

 • the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

B.7. Foreeign currencyy traanslattionss

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded in the local currency at the Czech National Bank offi  cial rate prevailing on the 

transaction date. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the local currency at the Czech National Bank offi  cial 

rate prevailing as at the balance sheet date. 

 

The net foreign exchange gain/loss arising from the translation of foreign currency assets and liabilities, except for investments denominated in 

foreign currencies, is recognised in the income statement as “Gain or loss from fi nancial operations”.

B.8. Finaance leasee

Lease payments are expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Where an asset is purchased at the end of the lease, it is recorded at 

its purchase prise. 

23

Annual report 2015



B.9. TTaxaationns

Curreent taax

Non-tax deductible expenses are added to, and non-taxable income is deducted from, the profi t for the period before tax to arrive at the taxable 

income, which is further adjusted for tax allowances and relevant credits. 

Deferrred ttax

Deferred tax is provided on all temporary diff erences between the carrying and tax value of assets and liabilities multiplied by the income tax rate 

expected to be valid for the next period. A deferred tax asset is recognised only if there are no doubts that it will be utilised in future accounting 

periods.

B.100. Inteerestt inccomee andd exxpensses

The interest income and expenses are recognised in the profi t & loss statement for the period to which they relate. The interest on credits and 

deposits are deferred and accrued on daily basis. 

B.11.. Usee of estimmatees

In preparing the non-consolidated fi nancial statements in accordance with the Czech accounting regulations, the Company’s management uses 

estimates and makes assumptions that aff ect the application of accounting policies and the amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses 

recognised in the fi nancial statements as at the reporting date, contingent assets and liabilities, and expenses for the reporting period. 

The management made the estimates and assumptions based on all relevant available information.

B.12.. Corrrecttions of thhe errrorss fromm thee preeviouus fi naanciaal periods and changes in accounting  methods

Corrections to prior period expenses or income are recognised as current period expenses or income, with the exception of corrections of 

material errors relating to prior periods.

Corrections of material errors in the recognition of prior period income or expenses and changes in accounting policies are recognised under 

“Retained profi ts (or accumulated losses)” in the Company’s balance sheet.
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D. AAddditionnal infforrmationn too thhe balance sheet 
 aandd inncoome sstattemmeentt

D.1. Fixeed asssets

D.1.11. Structuure oof fi xxed aassetss

A) Inttangible fi xxed asssets

Lonng-termm intangible aassets Goodwill Total

Acquisition cost

Balance at 31/12/2014 883 83 524 84 407

Additions 210 - 210

Disposals - - -

Transfers - - -

Balance at 31/12/2015 1 093 83 524 84 617

Accumulated depreciation - - -

Balance at 31/12/2014 117 61 251 61 368

Disposals 112 16 705 16 817

Depreciation expense - - -

Transfers - - -

Balance at 31/12/2015 229 77 956 78 185 

Net book value 31/12/2014 766 22 273 23 039 

Net book value 31/12/2015 864 5 568 6 432

As at 30 April 2011, goodwill of TCZK 83,524 emerged in favour of SAB Finance a.s. upon the sale of a part of Správa Aktiv a Bankovní Poradenství 

a.s. to SAB Finance a.s. Goodwill is depreciated on a straight-line basis for the period of 60 months from its establishment. 
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B) Taangiblle fi xeed asseets

LLand Builddings Machhinery 
aand 

equippment

MMotor 
vvehicles

Tangible fi xed 
assets under 
construction

Other fi xed 
assets

Advances 
paid

Total

Acquisition cost

Balance at 31/12/2014 - - 3 959 1 791 - - - 5 750

Additions - - 545 206 - - - 751

Disposals - - 1 112 206 - - - 1 318 

Transfers - - - - - - - -

Balance at 31/12/2015 - - 3 392 1 791 - - - 5 183

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 31/12/2014 - - 2 270 587 - - - 2 857

Depreciation expense - - 596 529 - - - 1 125

Disposals - - 1 112 - - - - 1 112

Transfers - - - - - - - -

Balance at 31/12/2015 - - 1 754 1 116 - - - 2 870

Adjustments

Balance at 31/12/2014 - - - - - - - -

Change in adjustments - - - - - - - -

Balance at 31/12/2015 - - - - - - - -

Net book value at 31/12/2014 - - 1 689 1 204 - - - 2 893

Net book value at 31/12/2015 - - 1 638 675 - - - 2 313

D.1.22. Leease aassetts

The Company uses assets under fi nancial lease contracts. As at 31 December 2015, the Company had 13 motor vehicles under the fi nance lease 

(as at 31 December 2014, it had 14 vehicles under the fi nance leases). In October 2015, the fi nancial lease contract for one vehicle expired. Lease 

expense for 2015 amounted to TCZK 2 482 (as at 31 December 2014 – TCZK 2 491). 

D.1.33. Seecuritties

Non-listed shares, allotment certifi cates, and other shares 
available-for-sale (in TCZK)

Registered 
capital

% share in 
registered 

capital 

Ownership 
interest

Carrying 
amount

As at 31/12/ 2014

Moravský Peněžní Ústav – spořitelní družstvo 1 067 011 5,45 58 138 58 138

As at 31/ 12/ 2015

Moravský Peněžní Ústav – spořitelní družstvo - - - -

With the exception of the registered member contribution, the share in Moravský Peněžní ústav was sold as at 28 July 2015.
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D.1.44. Owwnerrshipp inteerestts witth coontroollingg infl fluencce

As att 31 DDecemmber 22015  

Name, registered offi  ce, 
principal activities

Registtered 
capital

Othher 
ccompoonent 

oof regisstered 
capital 

Shhare in equity 
(%%)

Number of 
shares (pcs)

Acquisition cost
Carrying 
amount 

immoSAB a.s.
Senovážné nám. 1588/4
Prague 1
110 00
Production, trade and 
services not specifi ed in 
appendices 1 to 3 of the 
Trade Licensing Act

34 200 169 100,00 342 34 200 34 200

SAB Europe Holding Ltd. 32 32 100,00 n/a 32 32

Total 34 232 201 - - 34 232 34 232

As att 31 DDecemmber 22014

Name, registered offi  ce, 
principal activities

Registtered 
capital

Othher 
ccompoonent 

oof regisstered 
capital 

Shhare in equity 
(%%)

Number of 
shares (pcs)

Acquisition cost
Carrying 
amount 

immoSAB a.s.
Senovážné nám. 1588/4
Prague 1
110 00
Production, trade and 
services not specifi ed in 
appendices 1 to 3 of the 
Trade Licensing Act

34 200 56 100,00 342 34 200 34 200

Total 34 200 56 - - 34 200 34 232

In 2014, SAB Finance a.s. purchased 20 ordinary registered shares of immoSAB a.s. in nominal value of CZK 100,000. Subsequently, the registered 

capital increased by 322 ordinary registered shares in nominal value of CZK 100,000. 

On 7 May 2015, the Company founded subsidiary SAB Europe Holding Ltd.

D.2. Cassh annd baalancces wwith the centtral bankks

31/12/20015 31/12/2014

Cash in hand 8 9
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D.3. Recceivaables fromm baanks and credit uunionns

31/12/20015 31/12/2014

Current accounts 88 014 54 768

Receivables from banks and credit unions represent positive balances on the bank accounts, repayable on demand. 

D.4. Recceivables fromm cuustommerss

31/12/20015 31/12/2014

Repayable on demand 188 131 243 181

Other receivables: 299 670 198 450

    immoSAB a.s. 4 400 43 697

    Správa Aktiv a Bankovní Poradenství a.s. 11 017 137 937

    SAB Capital a.s. - 4 262

    SAB CZ s.r.o. - 11 644

    SAB Financial Group a.s. 8 250 -

    Bonds issued by SAB Financial Group a.s. 276 000 -

   Other 3 910

Total 487 801 441 631

Receivables from customers repayable on demand comprise receivables from customers arisen on unsettled foreign exchange transactions. 

Other receivables comprise bonds issued by SAB Financial Group a.s. The maturity of these obligations is 7 December 2022 with a fi xed interest 

rate of 3.1% p.a. As at 31 December 2015, the total balance of bonds held by the Company was TCZK 276 000.

Moreover, other receivables comprise loans and borrowings provided including the appropriate interest. 

As at 31 December 2015, the Company did not establish any adjustment to receivables from customers (as at 31 December 2014 – TCZK 0). 

These receivables have not been pledged.

D.5. Othher aassetts

31/12/20015 31/12/2014

Deferred tax asset 148 201

Other 1 307 5 909

Total 1 455 6 110

As at 31 December 2015, other receivables comprise in particular the receivable from immoSAB a.s. of TCZK 910 (as at k 31 December 2014 – 

receivable of TCZK 5 381 from immoSAB a.s.)..

D.6. Preepaid exppenses and accrued inncomme

As at 31 December 2015, the Company recorded prepaid expenses of TCZK 476 (as at k 31 December 2014 – TCZK 739). Prepaid expenses 

comprise in particular down payments of the vehicles under the fi nance lease. 
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D.7. Payaabless to bbankks annd crreditt unioons

Liabilities repayable on 
demand

Matturity CCurrenccy
Balance as at 

31/12/2015 in CZK
Due in 1 year 

Balance as at 
31/12/2014 in CZK

Moravský Peněžní Ústav overdraft EUR 48 915 48 915 7 613

Moravský Peněžní Ústav overdraft USD 35 767 35 767 -

Moravský Peněžní Ústav overdraft CZK - - 25 783

Deutsche Bank Prague CNY 1 - -

Total - - 84 683 84 682 33 396

D.8. Payyables to custtomeers  

331/12/2015 31/12/2014

Repayable on demand 193 547 250 553

Other payables 10 000 10 005

Total 203 547 260 558

The payables to non-bank entities repayable on demand comprise the payables to customers from unsettled confi rmations. None of these 

payables is overdue (as at 31 December 2014 - TCZK 0). Other payables comprise the principal of the non-bank loan received of TCZK 

10 000 (TCZK 10 000 as at 31 December 2014). 

The Company does not have any payables to customers who are related parties.

D.9. Payaabless froom ddebt secuuritiees

The Company records payables from debt securities of TCZK 71 200 (as at 31 December 2014 – TCZK 

71 200). 

In 2014, SAB Finance a.s. made two bond issues. The fi rst issue totalling TCZK 32 000 with an interest rate of 5.1 % and maturity on 15 July 2015; 

the second issue totalling TCZK 39 000 with an interest rate of 5.3 % and maturity on 19 December 2016.

In addition, the fi rst issue of bonds from 2014 was repaid in 2015. Subsequently, the Company issued new bonds of TCZK 32 200 in nominal value. 

The interest rate is 5.1% p.a. and maturity on 15 September 2016.

D.100. Otther liabilitiess

31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Payables to employees 2 313 2 590

Payables to social security and health insurance 1 038 1 146

Tax liabilities 2 883 623

Estimated payables 772 603

ČSOB Leasing – lease contracts 270 527

Liabilities from membership share acquisitions and from 
bank fees

1 583 0

Other 1 282 884

Total 10 141 6 373 

None of the liabilities exceeds the maturity period of 5 years. 
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D.11. Proovisioons

In 2015, the Company established a provisions totalling TCZK 1 431 (2014 – TCZK 4 879). This comprises a provision for untaken holiday of TCZK 

1 431 (as at 31 December 2014 – TCZK 1 518). In 2015, no income tax provision has been created (as at 31 December 2014 – TCZK 3 361).

Provvision for untaken holiday Income tax provision

Balance at 1/1/2014 1 537 -

Additions 1 518 3 361

Release - -

Utilisation -1 537 -

Balance at 31/12/2014 1 518 3 361

Additions 1 431

Release -1 518 -3 361

Utilisation -

Balance at 31/12/ 2015 1 431 0

D.122. Deeferrred ttax

Items on which temporary diff erences arise (in TCZK) 31/12/2015 31/12/2014 Change

 Fixed assets (deferred tax liability) -124 -87 -37

 Provision for untaken holiday (deferred tax asset) 272 288 -16

Net tax asset /liability (-) 148 201 -53

The deferred income tax is determined as all the temporary diff erences with the tax rate applied as applicable for the period in which the tax 

liability or receivable will be applied, i.e. 19% (19% as at 31 December 2014).

D.133. Eqquity  

D.13.1. CChangges inn equity

Reegistereed 
capital

SShare 
preemium

Funds Profi t Total

Balance at 1/1/2014 194 000 6 356 9 448 18 126 227 930

Net profi t/loss for the accounting period - - - 34 411 34 411

Additions to funds - - 906 -906 -

Payment of dividends - - - -17 220 -17 220

Increase in registered capital - - - - -

Balance at 31/12/2014 194 000 6 356 10 354 34 411 245 121

Net profi t/loss for the accounting period - - - 37 229 37 229

Additions to funds - - 1 721 -1 721 -

Payment of dividends - - - -32 690 -32 690

Increase in registered capital - - - - -

Balance at 31/12/2015 194 000 6 356 12 075 37 229 249 660
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The registered capital consists of 4 000 pieces of ordinary registered shares with nominal value of CZK 1 000 and additional 1 900 ordinary 

registered shares valued at CZK 100 000. In 2014 and 2015, no changes were made to the Company’s registered capital.

On 30 June 2015, the sole shareholder of SAB Finance a.s., executing the powers of the general meeting, decided on the distribution of the 

Company’s profi t for 2014. TCZK 1 721 was transferred to the reserve fund, and TCZK 32 690 was paid out to the shareholder as dividends.

The board of directors of SABF proposes to distribute the 2015 profi t as follows:

 

 1) TCZK 35 367 748 to the shareholders; and 

 2) TCZK 1 861 460 to the reserve fund.

D.144. Intteresst inccomee and simmilar incoomee

2015 2014

Interest on loans provided 11 055 12 962

Other 3 737 38

Total 14 792 13 000

D.155. Intteresst exxpense and similaar exxpennse

2015 2014

Interest on overdraft bank accounts 3 042 3 951

Interest on loans 1 139 1 000

Interest on bonds 3 709 3 097

Other 19 53

Total 7 909 8 101

D.166. Inccomee froom sharees annd owwnerrshipp inteerestts 

2015 2014

Income from ownership interests 828 585

Total 828 585

Income from ownership interest comprises income from the ownership interest in Moravský Peněžní Ústav – spořitelní družstvo, with registered 

offi  ce in Prague, Nové Město, Senovážné náměstí 1375/19, post code 110 00, identifi cation no. 253 07 835.

D.177. Coommmissioon annd feee inccome

2015 2014

Fee on transactions concluded 2 371 2 081

Total 2 371 2 081
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D.188. Coommmissioon annd feee exxpennse

Expense (in TCZK) 2015 2014

Bank fees 15 762 15 419

Total 15 762 15 419

Commission and fee expense comprises bank fees.

D.199. Neet prrofi t (losss) froom fifi nancial operatioons

2015 2014

Profi t (loss) from foreign exchange diff erences -1 720 540

Profi t (loss) from foreign exchange transactions 147 568 141 153

Total 145 848 141 693

D.200. OOtherr opeerating eexpenses andd incoomee

Other opeeratingg incoome

2015 2014

Revenue from the disposal of fi xed assets 179 826

Revenue from sale of assets -- --

Insurance indemnities 769 631

Other 177 655 5 520

Total 178 603 6 977

“Other” operating income of TCZK 177 572 comprises the revenue from the assignment of receivables (as at 31 December 2014 - TCZK 5 381). 

The receivables assigned comprised intra-group receivables. 

Other opeeratingg exppensess

2015 2014

Gifts 4 012 1 714

Net book value of disposed assets 206 1 342

Insurance 518 532

Other 177 587 5 557

Contractual fi nes 4 4

Other fi nes and penalties 1 2

Total 182 328 9 151

“Other” operating expense of TCZK 177 572 comprise the expense on the assignment of receivables (as at 31 December 2014 - TCZK 5 381). 

The receivables assigned comprised intra-group receivables. 
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D.211. Addministraative exppensee

2015 2014

Wages & remunerations 38 714 38 223

- in favour of: executives 5 293 8 023

- board of directors members 1 400 3 804

- supervisory board members - -

Wages & remunerations 11 414 10 943

- on behalf of: executives 1 686 1 966

- board of directors members 505 651

- supervisory board members - -

Other personnel cost 889 794

Lease instalments 2 475 2 491

Rentals 1 272 1 549

Materials and consumables 2 301 3 270

Audit 350 351

Travel expenses 148

Services purchased

Taxes and charges 11 163 9 739

Total 82 82

Celkem 68 808 67 765

D.222. Income taxx

2015 2014

 Income tax for the current period 12 497 11 621

 Deferred income tax 53 2

 Income tax in the income statement 12 560 11 623

The income tax has been determined as the accounting profi t less tax deductible and tax non-deductible expenses and income and by off setting 

the corporate income tax deduction.

Rok 2015 Rok 2014

Profi t or loss for the period before tax 49 779 46 034

Non-taxable income 1 068 2 395

Non-taxable expenses 22 355 20 800

Tax discounts and set-off s used 5 294 3 274

Other items - -

Subtotal 65 772 61 165

Tax determined using 19 % rate (rate in 2014: 19 %) 12 497 11 621
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D.233. Reelated paarty ttrannsactions

Receiivables as at 31/12 Payables at 31/12

2015 2014 2015 2014

Správa Aktiv a Bankovní Poradenství a.s. 11 017 137 937 - -

SAB CZ s.r.o. - 11 644 - -

immoSAB a.s. 4 400 49 077 - -

SAB Capital a.s. - 4 262 - -

SAB Financial Group a.s. 284 250 - - -

SAB Holding a.s. - - 1 583 -

Total 299 667 202 920 1 583 -

The receivables comprise loans provided recognised as other receivables from customers, assigned receivables recognised in other assets and 

bonds recognised as receivables from customers.

Income Expense

2015 2014 2015 2014

Správa Aktiv a Bankovní Poradenství a.s. 10 016 9 339 - -

SAB CZ s.r.o. 244 810 - -

immoSAB a.s. 690 2 271 - -

SAB Capital a.s. 80 264 - -

SAB Financial Group a.s. 26 - 22 -

SAB Holding a.s. - - 83 -

Total 11 056 12 684 105 -

The income comprises interest income on provided loans and acquired bonds. The expenses related to the interest on loans received in 2015.

D.244. Off -baalancee sheet itemms

As at 31 December 2015, commitments and guarantees received total TCZK 85 318 (as at 31 December 2014 – TCZK 136 604). This is an 

outstanding credit limit on the basis of concluded loan agreement with Moravský Peněžní Ústav – spořitelní družstvo.

D.255. Finnancial innstruumennts –– riskk maanageement

a) Creedit rrisk

The Company is exposed to credit risk in respect of receivables from banks and credit unions. 

The Company is not exposed to any credit risk in respect of its principal activities because the foreign currency transactions are not completed 

unless the money from the customer has been credited to Company’s bank accounts.

b) Maarket risk

The market risk is managed by the prudent and effi  cient administration of the open foreign currency positions and by determining the internal 

limits for the maximum amounts of the total open currency exchange position.
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c) Liqquiditty riskk

The Company’s liquidity is defi ned as the ability to duly and in time fulfi l customer obligations arisen on foreign exchange conversions and related 

payment transactions. 

The Company has mechanisms in place to separate the clients’ fi nancial means from the Company’s operating funds. 

Closed foreign currency transactions are settled after obtaining the fi nancial coverage from the client. This mechanism prevents the formation 

of the liquidity risk.

d) Opperating rissk

The operating risk is defi ned as a risk of a loss due to an inadequacy or failure of the internal processes, human factor or systems, or a risk of 

Company’s loss by action of an event. The base for operating risk management was set up in the Company mainly by a conceptual framework 

of the organisation structure. The human factor risk is managed by means of an exact defi nition of the obligations of the Company’s individual 

bodies and employees and the code of organizational rules. The information system-related risk is managed by means of access profi les into the 

information systems and the implementation of the control mechanisms. The risk attributable to inappropriate or wrong setting of the internal 

processes is reduced by the implemented control mechanisms

The operating risk management processes are to provide, on the basis of observation and assessment of the past events, for such measures that 

eliminate or remove the individual operating risk elements. The Company monitors the operating risk in all the aspects of its activities where 

the losses are pending because of this risk. The operating risk management also includes the prevention of money laundering and ensuring the 

security of Company’s IT systems.

e) Cuurrenccy riskk

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency, including the off -balance sheet exposures, represent the Company’s exposure to currency 

risks.

The fforeiggn currrencyy posiition oof inddividuaal balance sheett itemms acccording to individual currencies is as follows:

TCZKK EUUR UUSD PLN GBP CZK Other Total

As at 31 December 2015

Cash and balances with central banks - - - - 8 - 8

Receivables from banks 2 255 318 2 895 5 057 75 127 2 362 88 014

Receivable from customers 119 786 37 367 1 586 4 787 323 024 1 251 487 801

Other ownership interests - - - - 34 232 - 34 232

Tangible and intangible fi xed assets - - - - 8 745 - 8 245

Other assets - - - - 1 455 - 1 955

Prepaid expenses and accrued income - - - - 476 - 476

Total 122 041 37 685 4 481 9 844 443 067 3 613 620 731

Payables to banks 48 915 35 767 - - - 1 84 683

Payables to customers 54 126 16 282 5 615 6 109 118 899 2 516 203 547

Payables from debt securities 71 200 71 200

Other liabilities - - - - 10 141 - 10 141

Provisions - - - - 1 431 - 1 431

Equity - - - - 248 929 - 248 929

Total 103 041 52 049 5 615 6 109 451 400 2 517 620 731

Net foreign currency position 19 000 -14 364 -1 134 3 735 -8 333 1 096 0
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TCZKK EUUR UUSD PLN GBP CZK Ostatní Total

As at 31 December 2014

Cash and balances with central banks - - - - 9 - 9

Receivables from banks 8 153 25 010 6 463 6 583 3 830 4 729 54 768

Receivable from customers 103 845 13 478 6 610 2 551 311 339 2 898 440 721

Other ownership interests - - - - 92 338 - 92 338

Tangible and intangible fi xed assets - - - - 25 432 - 25 432

Other assets - - - - 7 520 - 7 520

Prepaid expenses and accrued income - - - - 739 - 739

Total 111 998 38 488 13 073 9 134 441 207 7 627 621 527

Payables to banks 7 613 - - - 25 783 - 33 396

Payables to customers 109 676 39 633 12 630 9 600 81 757 7 262 260 558

Payables from debt securities 71 200 71 200

Other liabilities - - - - 6 373 - 6 373

Provisions - - - - 8 505 - 8 505

Equity - - - - 241 495 - 241 495

Total 117 289 39 633 12 630 9 600 435 113 7 262 621 527

Net foreign currency position -5 291 -1 145 443 -466 6 094 365 0

f) Inteerestt rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as its interest-bearing assets and liabilities have diff erent maturity dates, interest rate adjustment 

periods and volumes during these periods.

TCZKK

UUp to 33
mmonthss

Frrom 3 
monnths to 1 

yyear

From 1 
year to 5 years

Over 5 years Total

As at 31 December 2015

Cash in hand and balances with central banks 8 - - - 8

Receivables from banks 88 014 - - - 88 014

Receivables from customers 202 878 4 523 - 280 400 487 801

Debt securities - - - - -

Other interest sensitive assets - - - - -

Total 290 900 4 523 - 280 400 575 823

Payables to banks 84 683 - - - 84 683

Payables to customers 193 547 10 000 - - 203 547

Payables from debt securities - 71 200 - - 71 200

Total 278 230 81 200 - - 359 430

Gap 12 670 -76 677 - 280 400 216 393

Cumulative gap 12 670 -64 007 -64 007 216 393 216 393
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